that would have been obtained had the Business Combination and related transactions been consummated on the assumed date or for the period
presented, or which may be realized in the future. The transaction accounting adjustments are based on the information currently available and the
assumptions and estimates underlying the transaction accounting adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ
materially from the assumptions within the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. The Post-Combination
Company will incur additional costs after the Business Combination in order to satisfy its obligations as an SEC reporting public company.

38

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Unaudited
MCAP

Historical (Jan 1,
2021—Dec 22,

2021)
AdTheorent
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ —   $ 165,365  $ —   $ 165,365
Operating expenses:

Platform operations   —   77,770   —   77,770
Sales and marketing   —   38,799   —   38,799
Technology and development   —   12,393   —   12,393
General and administrative   1,805   35,424   1,365(a)   38,594

Total operating expenses   1,805   164,386   1,365   167,556

Income (loss) from operations   (1,805)   979   (1,365)   (2,191)
Interest income (expense), net   26   (2,404)   (26)(b)   (1,748)

   2,327(c)
   (1,671)(d)

Warrant issue costs   (832)   —   —   (832)
Change in fair value of Seller Earn-Out   —   23,399   23,399
Change in fair value of warrant liability   2,878   6,783   220(e)   9,881
Other expense, net   —   22   —   22

Total other income, net   2,072   27,800   850   30,722

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   267   28,779   (515)   28,531
(Provision for) benefit from taxes   —   (3,360)   108(f)   (3,252)

Net income (loss)  $ 267  $ 25,419  $ (407)  $ 25,279

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   784   —   784

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders  $ 267  $ 26,203  $ (407)  $ 26,063

Post-Combination Company net income per share:
Basic   $ 0.30(g)
Diluted   $ 0.28(g)
Post-Combination Company common shares outstanding:
Basic   85,743,994(g)
Diluted   94,317,618(g)
AdTheorent net income per common unit:
Basic   $ 0.43
Diluted   $ 0.39
AdTheorent weighted-average common units outstanding:
Basic   60,510,847
Diluted   67,942,423
MCAP
Weighted-average Class A redeemable common shares

outstanding, basic and diluted:   26,294,944
Net income per share of Class A redeemable common stock

basic and diluted  $ 0.01

[…]

As a result of the above, the Company should have classified all of it Class A common stock as Class A common stock subject to possible
redemption in temporary equity in its previously issued balance sheet dated March 2, 2021, filed on Form 8-K/A on March 8, 2021. The Company’s
accounting for the Class A common stock as a component of equity instead of as Class A common stock subject to possible redemption in temporary
equity did not have any effect on the Company’s previously reported investments held in trust or cash as of March 2, 2021.

Collectively the warrant liability and temporary equity restatements of the March 2, 2021 balance sheet resulted in a decrease of approximately
$5.0 million in additional paid-in capital and a charge of approximately $31.7 million to accumulated deficit, as well as a reclassification of 1.387.316
shares of Class A common stock from permanent equity to temporary equity. The following table is a summary of the impact of the accounting for the
warrant liability and temporary equity restatements on the balance sheet as of March 2, 2021.

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Balance sheet as of March 2, 2021
Warrant liability   $ —   $ 22,818,749   $ 22,818,749
Total liabilities   12,185,686   22,818,749   35,004,435
Class A common stock subject to possible

redemption(1)   302,376,840   13,873,160   316,250,000
Class A common stock   140   (140)   —
Additional paid in capital   5,018,601   (5,018,601)   —
Accumulated deficit   (19,522)   (31,673,168)   (31,692,690)

(1) Shares of Class A common stock subject to possible redemption as Previously Reported as of March 2, 2021 were 30,237,684, were Adjusted by

1,387,316 and are As Restated at 31,625,000.

F-36

Table of Contents

MCAP ACQUISITION CORPORATION
NOTES TO BALANCE SHEET

NOTE 11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management of the Company evaluates events that have occurred after the balance sheet date of March 2, 2021 through the date this financial
statement was issued. Based upon the review, management did not identify any recognized or non-recognized subsequent events that would have
required adjustment or disclosure in the financial statement.